

No. 17-16783

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HIQ LABS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LINKEDIN CORP.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Edward M. Chen

No. 17-cv-03301-EMC

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CRAIGSLIST, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT LINKEDIN CORP.

Perry J. Viscounty
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111
Phone: (415) 391-0600
Fax: (415) 395-8095

Gregory G. Garre
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: (202) 637-2200
Fax: (202) 637-2201

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 4 |
| BACKGROUND | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. Website Owners Like craigslist and LinkedIn Invest Tremendous Time and Resources to Develop Useful, Popular Online Platforms and to Protect the Content Entrusted to Those Platforms. | 12 |
| A. craigslist Invested Enormous Time and Resources to Build an Online Classified Advertisement Platform that Millions of Users Trust with Their Information Daily. | 12 |
| B. craigslist Makes Every Effort to Protect Its Users and the Information They Entrust to the Website from Bad Actors. | 14 |
| II. As the <i>3taps</i> Litigation Underscores, The CFAA is a Critical Tool in Combatting Bad Actors and Protecting the Owners and Users of All Websites, Whether Publicly Accessible or Otherwise. | 15 |
| A. The CFAA is Plain and Unambiguous..... | 15 |
| B. This Court’s Holding in <i>Power Ventures</i> Confirms that Whether Access was “Unauthorized” Under the CFAA Hinges on <i>Notice</i> , Not the Public/Private Nature of a Website..... | 17 |
| C. The <i>3taps</i> Court Correctly Recognized that the CFAA Protects Publicly Accessible Websites from Unauthorized Scraping after Express Notice and Revocation of Permission to Access. | 18 |

III. Adopting the District Court’s Decision in This Case Would Invite Bad Actors to Scrape the Contents of Popular and Publicly Available Websites Like craigslist and LinkedIn.21

 A. The District Court’s Decision Invites Bad Actors to Attempt to Exploit Owners and Users of Publicly Accessible Websites.....21

 B. The District Court’s Decision Also Threatens to Restrict Speech on the Internet and Lessen Public Access to Valuable Information and Services.....24

IV. The District Court Erred in Invoking California UCL as Basis for Preventing Website Owners From Employing Technological Measures to Block Bad Actors and Protect Authorized Users.....25

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

craigslist v. 3taps, Inc.,
 964 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....4, 5, 11, 19, 20

Facebook, Inc. v. Grunin,
 77 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....19

Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.,
 844 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2016), *petition for cert. filed*, No. 16-1105
 (U.S. Mar. 9, 2017)4, 17, 18

Keene Corp. v. United States,
 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....20

LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka,
 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)19

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)25

United States v. Nosal,
 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)16

United States v. Nosal,
 844 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016)16, 17

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....25, 26

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1030 et seq.....2

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2).....16

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C)15, 16

18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(2)(B)16

18 U.S.C. § 1030(g)16

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITY

craigslist, Terms of Use, <http://www.craigslist.org/about/terms.of.use>
(last visited Oct. 10, 2017).....10
